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shall meet standards, regulations or criteria prescribed by the Minne-
sota Pollution Control Agency, and must be installed or operated in
accordance with a permit or order issued by that agency. The Minne-
sota Pollution Control Agency shall upon request of the commissioner
furnish information or advice to the commissioner. A«y SBC!* state
ageneies shell «pen request e£ the oemmisaienef furnish infefffl«t*©»
er advice te the eomsHseJenerr If the commissioner determines that
property qualifies for exemption, he shall issue feis an order exempting
such property from taxation. A»y eseesser sfeail exempt seeh pr&perty
ffetn tesatieft as teftg as it is ttsed setojy fef flkatemeat ef air OF water

Any such equipment or device shall continue to be exempt
from taxation as long as the permit issued by the Minnesota Pollution
Control Agency remains in effect.

Sec. 2. This act shall apply only with respect to property con-
structed or installed after June 1 , 1967, and only with respect to the
1970 and subsequent property tax assessments.

Approved June 6, 1969.

CHAPTER 1065—S. F. No. 2584

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Saint Paul; authorizing the stale
commissioner of taxation to convey to the city certain tax-forfeited
lands located in said city for a nominal consideration.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. St. Paul, city of; conveyance of property. With
the consent of the Ramsey county board of commissioners, as shown
by resolution of said board, the commissioner of taxation of the state
of Minnesota is authorized to and shall convey to the city of Saint
Paul, upon such deed of conveyance as shall be approved by the at-
torney general, the following tracts of land located in Ramsey county,
Minnesota, which have been forfeited to the state for non-payment of
real estate taxes, upon payment by said city of the nominal consider-
ation of $1. Such deed of conveyance shall convey absolute title to
the city, subject only to the reservation of mineral rights to the state of
Minnesota, of the following described tracts or parcels of land:

Except the Easterly 49 feet measured at right angles with
Hill Street, part south of the southwesterly line of Lot 12 ex-
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tended, of Lot 11, and all of Lots 8, 9, and 10, Auditor's Subdi-
vision No. 44.

All of lots 1 and 2, Block 34, Rice & Irvine's Addition.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval
by a majority of the governing body of the city of Saint Paul and a
majority of the governing body of the county of Ramsey and upon
compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section
645.021.

Approved June 6, 1969.

CHAPTER 1066—S. F. No. 2606

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to claims against the state; the jurisdiction of
the state claims commission; appropriating moneys for the payment
of the claims; and repealing Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 3.75.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Claims; appropriation. Subdivision 1. There is
appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury credited to the
trunk highway fund, or funds accredited thereto from highway patrol
fines or other sources, the sums of money set forth in this section to
the persons named therein in full payment of claims against the state.

Subd. 2. Gregory T. Bemlott, care of Robert F.
Wille, Jr., Attorney, 817 Pioneer Build-
ing, St. Paul, Minnesota, 55101, for
value of property removed by highway
department employees from real estate
owned by claimant $ 200.00

Subd. 3. Bjerke, Byron T., Rt. #2, Albert Lea,
Minnesota, for damage to cropland
from saltwater runoff from highway
reservoir 300.00

Subd. 4. Clifford Boyington, Rt. #, Vergas, Min-
nesota, for damage to property because
of improper drainage from a trunk
highway 150.33
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